
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs R Whitelaw (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 
2018  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Delivery Review of the Updated Three Year 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan: 2016 - 2019.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

9.  
  

Midlands Connect - Sub-National Transport 
Body.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 35 - 46) 

 A copy of the report to be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 March 2018 
is attached.  The Committee is invited to comment on the proposals.  The views of 
the Committee will be reported to the Cabinet. 
 

 

10.  
  

East Midlands Shared Service - Performance 
Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

11.  
  

East of Lutterworth Strategic Development 
Area.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 58) 

12.  
  

Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
Monitoring Report - Period 10.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 59 - 86) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 6 June 2018 at 
10.30am. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr N J Rushton CC, Leader of the Council 
Mr J B Rhodes CC, Deputy Leader of the Council and County Council representative on 
the Members’ Advisory Group 
Grant Butterworth, Head of Planning, Leicester City Council 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Pat Willoughby, Joint Strategic Planning Manager 
 

62. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

63. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

64. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

65. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

66. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All Members who were also members of a District Council declared a personal interest in 
the draft Strategic Growth Plan, as the Plan was a partnership Plan developed by the City 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Council, County Council, District Councils and Leicester and Leicestershire Economic 
Partnership (LLEP) (minute 69 refers). 
 

67. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

68. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

69. Leicester and Leicestershire Draft Strategic Growth Plan.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
opportunity to consider and comment on the draft Strategic Growth Plan for Leicester and 
Leicestershire.  A copy of
[...]
 It was confirmed that there was currently no route proposed for the A46 

Expressway.  The County Council would not determine the route, although it would 
work closely with Highways England.  As the proposal moved closer to delivery 
there would be plenty of opportunity for public consultation on the route and for 
elected members to have an input. 

 
(xix) With regard to the key centre for growth of Lutterworth, infrastructure modelling 

would be undertaken to identify any pressures on the transport network where 

9



 
 

 

further work was needed to enable growth.  This would also ensure that the adverse 
effects of growth would be mitigated against. 

 
Next Steps 

 
(xx) Consultation on the Strategic Growth Plan would end on 5 April.  A report on the 

outcome of the consultation would be considered by the MAG, as well as any 
changes to the Strategic Growth Plan required as a result of the consultation.  It 
was expected that the final plan would be submitted to the nine Local Authorities for 
approval between October and December 2018. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at the 
meeting on 9 March; 
 

(b) That the written submissions from the Campaign to Protect Rural England, Shelter 
Housing Association Research Project and the Public Health Department be 
submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at the meeting on 9 March. 

 
70. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 7 March 2018 at 
2.00pm. 
 
A workshop for Commission members only would take place at 10.30am on 7 March. 
 

 

2.00  - 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 February 2018 

 

10



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION: 7 MARCH 2018 

 
DELIVERY REVIEW OF THE UPDATED THREE YEAR YOUTH JUSTICE 

STRATEGIC PLAN: 2016 - 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the delivery of the 

Youth Justice
[...]
frican                   0 0 

Other Black         1     2 3 2 4 

Chinese               2   2 0 

Any other ethnic group                   0 0 

Not Known               1 5 1 5 

Total 1 3 2 25 51 1 13 33 102 63 168 

 
Of the above 135 volunteers, 129 of them have been trained in RJ 
 

 

 

33



    

20 

Partner Sign Off 

 

 

Name Of Chief 

Officer 

Signature Date 

Chief Executive, Leicestershire 
County Council J Sinnott 

 

 

 

 
 

34



 

 
 

CABINET – 9 MARCH 2018 
 

MIDLANDS CONNECT – SUB-NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

PART A 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of Midlands Connect’s (MC) 

draft proposals to become a Sub-national Transport Body (STB) and to seek 
Cabinet’s approval of the Authority’s response to the proposals, with particular 
reference to the consultation on the proposed STB voting options and functions. 

 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Midlands Connect be advised that the Council agrees in principle to the draft 

proposed functions of the proposed Sub-national Transport Body, noting that 
precise detail will be subject to approval by all constituent members of 
Midlands Connect; 
 

(b) Midlands Connect be advised that the Council’s preferred voting option is 
Option i, voting weighted on a population base of one vote for every 200,000 
people; 

 
(c) Further clarity be sought from MC about its Scrutiny Committee proposal; 

 
(d) The Director of Environment and Transport be authorised to respond to the 

Midlands Connect consultation on its draft Sub-national Transport Body 
proposal, taking recommendations (a), (b) and (c) into account; 
 

(e) A further report be submitted to the Cabinet to ratify the finalised Sub-
national Transport Body proposal, prior to submission to the Department for 
Transport. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 

3. To ensure that MC is aware of the County Council’s views
[...]
rovement requirements through quarterly 
updates. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Shared Services with Nottingham City Council – Cabinet, 7 September 2010 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s47156/E%20-%20Shared%20Services.pdf 

51

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s47156/E%20-%20Shared%20Services.pdf


East Midlands Shared Service: Procurement of Managed Hosting Service – Cabinet, 26 
July 2011 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s55039/N%20east%20midlands%20shared%20servi
ces%20procurement.pdf 
 
East Midlands Shared Service: Consultancy Report – Cabinet, 13 September 2011 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s56198/M%20-
%20East%20Mids%20Shared%20Servs%20consultancy%20support.pdf 
 
Circulations under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
None. 
 
Officers to Contact 

 
Lucy Littlefair, Head of East Midlands Shared Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6333 
Email: lucy.littlefair@emss.org.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

52

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s55039/N%20east%20midlands%20shared%20services%20procurement.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s55039/N%20east%20midlands%20shared%20services%20procurement.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s56198/M%20-%20East%20Mids%20Shared%20Servs%20consultancy%20support.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s56198/M%20-%20East%20Mids%20Shared%20Servs%20consultancy%20support.pdf
mailto:lucy.littlefair@emss.org.uk


 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 7 MARCH 2018 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE  

 

EAST OF LUTTERWORTH STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT AREA 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Scrutiny Commission of progress with 
the East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area (SDA), its inclusion in the 
emerging Harborough Local Plan, and the land assembly required to deliver the 
SDA.  An exempt report on this matter 
[...]
- funded from Future Capital Development earmarked fund. 480

Corporate Programme

Airfield Business Park - earmarked capital receipts no longer being sold due to the 

scheme being redesigned. -2,013

Coalville Workspace Project - grant funding estimated from Growth Deal 2 removed 

as scheme is being revised due to being financially unviable. -3,617

Rural Broadband - funding originally anticipated from BT removed as BT will incur the 

costs direct. -2,213

Lichfield South - Asset Investment Scheme funded from Capital Future Developments 

Fund. 11,438

Sub Total 15,542

Overall Total 19,160

86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018
	8 Delivery Review of the Updated Three Year Youth Justice Strategic Plan: 2016 - 2019.
	Youth Justice Plan Appendix

	9 Midlands Connect - Sub-National Transport Body.
	10 East Midlands Shared Service - Performance Update.
	11 East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area.
	Lutterworth East Appendix A

	12 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Report - Period 10.
	P10 Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring summary 17-18
	P10 Appendix 2 rev variances
	P10 Appendix 3 Capital Monitoring Table Summary
	P10 Appendix 4 capital variances




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

71. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

72. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

73. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

74. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

75. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Galton and Mrs Page each declared a personal interest in the report on the 
Lutterworth East Strategic Development Area (minute 81 refers) as they were members 
of Harborough District Council, which was responsible for approving the Local Plan, 
including the Lutterworth East Strategic Development Area.  They also served on a Panel 
at the District Council which was looking at the Local Plan. 
 

76. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

2 

77. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

78. Delivery Review of the Updated Three Year Youth Justice Strategic Plan: 2016 - 2019.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
which provided an update on the delivery of the Youth Justice Plan 2016 – 2019.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 set out the statutory partners in delivery of youth 

justice services and required them to make a contribution to the service.  The level 
and nature of the resource that partners should contribute was not defined.  Locally, 
funding was agreed annually by the Youth Offending Services Management Board, 
although for organisations such as the National Probation Service a national 
agreement was in place.  There were some risks to the ongoing levels of 
partnership funding but these were mitigated by the fact that a large proportion of 
the work was statutory. 

 
(ii) It was expected that the 2018/19 budget would be similar to that of the previous 

year.  Notification of partner contributions had been received although confirmation 
of funding from the Youth Justice Board was still awaited.  The Youth Offending 
Service was accustomed to these circumstances and had a good track record for 
management of its budget. 

 
(iii) Members welcomed the reduction in custodial sentences for young offenders but 

sought assurance that robust alternatives were in place.  It was confirmed that a 
breadth of community-based alternatives to a custodial sentence were available and 
that the Magistrates’ Courts had confidence in the recommendations of County 
Council officers and their ability to deliver.  The re-offending of young people who 
had been given a community sentence was monitored and could be compared with 
re-offending rates where a custodial sentence had been given. 

 
(iv) The Commission was pleased to note the strength of arrangements in the Youth 

Offending Service for oversight and audit of caseloads, along with the strong 
performance management culture.  The increased complexity of cases meant that a 
holistic, partnership approach to service delivery was being developed.  Work to 
prevent young people from entering the youth justice system also helped with 
caseload management, although it was noted that reductions in funding made the 
delivery of preventative work more challenging. 

 
(v) The Early Help Review would provide an opportunity to align early help services to 

support the Youth Offending Service.  The Plan would not need amending in the 
light of the review as it was not expected to alter the strategic objectives for the 
service. 

 
(vi) The improvement in the numbers of young people in education, employment and 

training at the end of supervision was noted and assurance sought that this was 
sustainable.  The Commission was advised that the conversion of schools to 
academies had initially affected performance in this area, but that once new 



 
 

 

3 

arrangements were in place performance had improved.  There was confidence in 
the quality of provision as the affected young people would not engage unless it 
was meaningful. 

 
(vii) There was a nationally agreed protocol in place for when a young offender was 

placed in another local authority area.  Arrangements under this protocol were felt to 
work well. 

 
(viii) Out of court disposals were used to keep young people out of the criminal justice 

system and to deal with their offence in a proportionate manner such as through 
restorative work or a warning.  National guidance on their use had been issued.  
Locally, it was not felt that pressure was applied on young people to accept an out 
of court disposal, acknowledging that this would become part of a criminal record. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the delivery of the Youth Justice Plan 2016 – 2019 be noted. 
 

79. Midlands Connect - Sub-National Transport Body.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
would be submitted to the Cabinet on 9 March 2018 to advise of Midlands Connect’s draft 
proposals to become a Sub-national Transport Body (STB) and to seek Cabinet’s 
approval of the Authority’s response to the proposals, with particular reference to the 
consultation on the proposed STB voting options and functions.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Members welcomed the proposal as it appeared to be the only way in which 

Leicestershire would get funding for sizeable and meaningful transport 
infrastructure.  The Commission was advised that the County Council had secured 
£92 million for transport infrastructure in the last five years but that the STB would 
be better placed than individual local transport authorities to lobby and bid for future 
funding.  It would also be a statutory consultee on transport matters and would 
therefore be a body that the Government was required to interact with. 

 
(ii) The Director confirmed that officers were comfortable with the proposal that no 

single authority would have a veto on decisions.  Only elected members would have 
voting rights and it was expected that decisions would normally be made by 
consensus, either through compromise or agreeing an approach.  When a vote was 
required, precautions such as a super majority were in place to safeguard the 
position of each local transport authority.  In addition, if the governance 
arrangements were not working effectively, the Midlands Connect Partnership 
Board would be able to agree to change them.  The Commission suggested that 
officers request further details on the definition of consensus in this context. 

 
(iii) The Commission supported the recommendation that the Council’s preferred voting 

option was to have voting weighted on a population base of one vote for every 
200,000 people, as this was felt to be as fair as possible.  Members were also 
pleased to note that representatives on the Strategic Board were fairly balanced 
between the East and West Midlands. 

 



 
 

 

4 

(iv) The recommendation to the Cabinet to seek further clarity about the Scrutiny 
Committee proposal was welcomed.  The Commission suggested that Midlands 
Connect should be advised that for transparent and effective scrutiny, membership 
of the Scrutiny Committee should be drawn from the scrutiny bodies of Local 
Transport Authorities.  Executive Members of Local Transport Authorities should be 
excluded.  It should also be possible for the Scrutiny Committee to co-opt members, 
for example from transport operators, other transport bodies or service users. 

 
(v) The Commission requested that formal arrangements for the STP to report back to 

its constituent bodies were developed.  Currently, any decision required by 
Midlands Connect was the subject of a report to the Cabinet and relevant Scrutiny 
Committee.  It was acknowledged that this arrangement would need revisiting and 
formalising in the light of the proposal for Midlands Connect to become an STB. 

 
(vi) The governance arrangements for the STB took Combined Authorities into account.  

If any new Combined Authorities were established in the Midlands Connect area, 
discussions would be held with Midlands Connect to determine how this would 
affect voting arrangements. 

 
(vii) It would be important to ensure that Leicestershire’s transport priorities continued to 

be recognised by Midlands Connect.  The Commission was pleased to note that a 
number of Leicestershire’s priorities were included in the Midlands Connect 
Strategy and were therefore likely to be recognised by the Government.  In addition 
the Council, through its membership of Transport for the East Midlands, was 
working to strengthen relationships across the East Midlands Local Transport 
Authorities and to establish an agreed position on transport priorities for the region.  
It was expected that this would enable East Midlands Transport Authorities to be 
more of an equal partner in Midlands Connect. 

 
(viii) It was noted that the priorities in the Midlands Connect Strategy were at different 

stages of development and that feasibility would be tested at each stage.  It was not 
possible for Midlands Connect to give a definite statement of intent in relation to its 
priorities.  With regard to the proposal to develop an A46 Expressway it was 
confirmed that this was a priority for the region because of its benefits in relation to 
connectivity, resilience, allowing growth and providing some relief to the 
Birmingham motorway network.  To that end, a feasibility study was being 
undertaken.   Members suggested that some evidence of confidence in the 
scheme’s deliverability would be welcomed in due course. 

 
(ix) The rail priorities for Midlands Connect were high level and did not include the 

Ivanhoe Line.  Similarly, Leicestershire County Council’s rail priorities were the 
direct rail link from Leicester to Coventry and enhancements to the Leicester to 
Birmingham rail connections.  The Ivanhoe Line was not a priority as the proposal 
faced a number of challenges, including the cost and lack of a link to Leicester 
Railway Station.  Work however was ongoing to establish if Government’s rail 
strategy launched in 2017 could provide any support to the development of the 
Ivanhoe Line proposals. 

 
Mr Bill asked for his concern to be placed on record that, by including the A46 
Expressway as a priority in the Midlands Connect Strategy, the County Council was 
promoting a major project without knowing its impact on the local road network, 
countryside and the population of Leicestershire. 
 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 9 March 2018 and that the Cabinet’s attention be drawn in particular to 
the view that that for transparent and effective scrutiny, membership of the 
Scrutiny Committee should be drawn from the scrutiny bodies of Local Transport 
Authorities; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to submit a further report on the Scrutiny arrangements 

to the Scrutiny Commission once the arrangements have been clarified. 
 

80. East Midlands Shared Service - Performance Update.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the performance of the East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 
and its strategic priorities during 2017.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) Members welcomed the improvements in performance of EMSS and the focus on 
growth and finding new business opportunities.  The Fit for the Future project was 
seen as an enabler for growth.  However, assurance was sought that the County 
Council’s investment in the Oracle cloud would be recouped.  It was confirmed that 
the business case had been approved by the Cabinet.  This stated that the capital 
investment would be repaid in four to five years.  Some of this would come from 
efficiencies. 
 

(ii) The procurement of the Oracle cloud, which was a service rather than software, 
would deliver a saving for the County Council and would also future-proof the 
service as it would be automatically updated on a regular basis, enabling it to stay 
at the forefront of development.  It was confirmed that the contract was still being 
finalised.  Timescales for implementation were yet to be agreed, but November 
2019 was suggested as a likely ‘go live’ date. 
 

(iii) It was confirmed that the flexibility of cloud licenses was understood and that the 
licensing arrangements for Oracle cloud were by organisations, with a unit price 
for each individual employee.  Specialists had provided advice on both the 
licensing arrangements and value for money.  The new service would also be 
compliant with the General Data Protection Regulations which would come into 
place in May 2018. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance of the East Midlands Shared Service and its strategic priorities 
during 2017 be noted. 
 

81. East of Lutterworth Strategic Development Area.  
 
 
The Commission considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources, Chief 
Executive and Director of Law and Governance which set out progress with the East of 
Lutterworth Strategic Development Area (SDA), its inclusion in the emerging Harborough 



 
 

 

6 

Local Plan and the land assembly required to deliver the SDA.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Commission supported the development of the East of Lutterworth SDA and 
sought assurance that the land required to deliver the site would be within the 
control of the Council by the time the Planning Inspector held the examination of 
the Harborough Local Plan in public, expected to be in May or June of this year.  It 
was confirmed that none of the land required for the SDA was owned by 
developers and that it was hoped that there would at least be signed agreements 
in place with two out of the three remaining landowners by this time. However, 
given that Harborough District Council had agreed in principle to use its 
Compulsory Purchase powers these provisions were thought to be sufficient to 
satisfy the Planning Inspector. 
 

(ii) The spine road was designed to provide sufficient highways infrastructure for the 
planned number of homes, the industrial estate and the commercial development 
in the SDA but would also give some relief to Lutterworth Town Centre.  It had only 
ever been intended as a single carriageway road. However, if Lutterworth was 
subject to further expansion in the period 2030 – 2051, additional highways 
infrastructure might be required. 
 

(iii) The applications to the Housing Growth Fund and the Homes and Communities 
Agency funding streams were through the first stage of the process.  The funding 
would mainly be used for the bridge over the M1, although it would support some 
of the other highways infrastructure required by the development.  The project was 
not reliant on receiving funding through these routes, although if the applications 
were successful they would accelerate delivery of the homes and therefore the 
capital receipts would be achieved more quickly. 
 

(iv) The County Council intended to be the freehold owner of the SDA and would have 
the option to work with private sector building contractors to develop the site.  It 
would also be possible to have a design code for the development which would 
ensure harmonious design. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 9 March 2018. 
 

82. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Report - Period 10.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 
position.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) In response to a query regarding the overspend on winter maintenance, the 
Commission was advised that, given the Council’s strong financial position, it was 
able to make decisions on gritting roads based on safety rather than cost.  Any 
additional costs resulting from the recent cold weather would be absorbed. 



 
 

 

7 

 
(ii) There was a national shortage of social workers.  Both the Adults and 

Communities and Children and Family Services departments were working to 
improve the recruitment and retention of social workers.  It was expected that 
there would always be a requirement for some agency staff although it was hoped 
that the level would be lower than was currently the case. 
 

(iii) Regarding the £5 million loan to Northamptonshire County Council, the 
Commission was advised that the Council’s Treasury Management Policy was 
approved by both the Cabinet and full Council and was monitored by the 
Corporate Governance Committee.  This limited the organisations the Council 
could lend money to.  Other local authorities were on the ‘approved’ list as they 
were very unlikely to renege on repaying a loan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position be noted. 

83. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6 June 2018 at 
10.30 am. 
 

84. Brian Roberts.  
 
The Chairman reported that this was the last meeting of the Scrutiny Commission that 
Brian Roberts would attend.  He would retire as Director of Corporate Resources at the 
end of March.  The Chairman placed on record the Commission’s thanks to Brian for his 
contribution and support to the work of the Commission and to the Council as a whole.  
Members joined with the Chairman in wishing Brian a long and happy retirement. 
 
 

 
2.00  - 4.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 March 2018 

 


